
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Children's 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Monday, 19th June, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Members' Services Tel: 01432 
260460 Fax: 01432 260286 

e-mail: pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 19TH JUNE, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
To:                   Councillor 

Councillor 
 

 
B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
 J.P. Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors N.J.J. Davies, G. Lucas, R.M. Manning, 
Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, 
D.C. Taylor, Mrs E.A. Taylor, Ms. A.M. Toon and 
W.J. Walling 

  
Church Members Mr. A. Geach (Chruch of England) and J.D. Griffin 

(Roman Catholic Church) 
  

Parent Governor Members Ms K. Fitch (Primary School Parent Governor 
Member) and Mrs. C. Woolley (Secondary School 
Parent Governors) 

  
Teacher Representatives C. Lewandowski (Secondary School teachers) 

  
Headteacher Representatives A Marson (Secondary Headteachers) and Miss S. 

Peate (Primary Sector Headteachers) 
  

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 31st May, 2006.  
   
6. PRESENTATION BY CABINET MEMBER (CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PEOPLE)   
5 - 38  

   
 To receive a presentation by the Cabinet Member (Children and Young  



 

People) informing the Committee of policy issues affecting this programme 
area and the main priorities. 

   
7. JOINT AREA REVIEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN   39 - 80  
   
 To advise on the latest position on progress with the JAR improvement 

Plan. 
 

   
8. THE EFFECT OF HOMELESSNESS OF YOUNG PEOPLE IN 

HEREFORDSHIRE   
81 - 82  

   
 To advise on the work-in-progress to improve the experience of young 

people and families requiring suitable housing. 
 

   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 

 

• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 
Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 

• Review performance of the Council 
 

• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 

• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public and information 
on your rights to attend meetings and access to information are set out 
o
[...]
. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 31st May, 2006 at 
10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor J.P. Thomas (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors N.J.J. Davies, G. Lucas, R.M. Manning, 
Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, D.C. Taylor, 
Mrs E.A. Taylor, Ms. A.M. Toon and W.J. Walling 

Parent Governor 
Members

Mrs. C. Woolley (Secondary School Parent Governors)

Teacher 
Representatives

C. Lewandowski (Secondary School teachers) 

  
In attendance: Councillors A.C.R. Chappell, D.W. Rule MBE (Cabinet Member - 

Children and Young People) and R.M. Wilson
  
  

COUNCILLOR J.P. THOMAS IN THE CHAIR. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Mr A. Geach, Mr A. Marson, Miss S. Peate and 

Councillor B.F. Ashton (Chairman).
  
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
  
 There were no named substitutes.
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest.
  
4. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March, 2006 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY  
  
 No suggestions for areas of scrutiny were received from the public.
  
6. BRIEFING ON REVISED MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS AND STRUCTURE 

IN CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S DIRECTORATE  
  
 The Committee was briefed on the purpose and details of the revised management 

arrangements and structure in the Children and Young People’s Directorate and 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 31ST MAY, 2006 

progress to date. 

The Director of Children’s Services outlined the various objectives of the change and 
highlighted that the revised senior management structure would enable an 
appropriate response to be made to national initiatives; enable an integrated 
approach to the three core functions of the directorate, which now included the Youth 
Service and strengthening the links to the Connexions Service, and enable third tier 
officers to mature as leaders and develop their particular service areas. 

During debate the following principal points were noted: 

• responding to questions concerning the number of changes to post titles the 
Director explained that these reflected the range of the post holders portfolios 
and she briefly outlined the core activities for the three Heads of Service.  
She emphasised that there would be close co-ordination between the Service 
areas. 

• to further develop the links with the Primary Care Trust (PCT) and other 
partners, a “Children’s Trust Office” would be responsible for joint planning 
and commissioning. 

• the role of school nurses would develop under the man
[...]
rocedures for criminal records checks. 

The Director of Children’s Services reported that the JAR action plan, considered by 
Cabinet on 30th March, appended to the agenda report, was being revised to ensure 
that it was more focused for managers and staff and that the DfES was content that 
it was more robust.  The latest progress against the JAR action plan (as at 19.5.05) 
was also appended to the report.  A final response to the Action Plan was expected 
from the Social Care Inspectorate and DfES.  However, the Director commented that 
the feedback received from them so far indicated that progress had been made and 
that the Service was unlikely to be subject to intervention.  The Service may, 
however, be subject to assistance in maintaining ‘sustained improvement’. 

During the course of debate the following principal points were noted: 

• The Committee would be kept up to date with the JAR Action Plan.  The final 
JAR Action Plan would be included in the Council’s Annual Performance 
Assessment. 

• Responding to questions on JAR recommendation 6 (concerning staff 
training/implementation of Child Concern Model) a local network of 
multidisciplinary ‘consultants’ had worked on revising the Child Concern 
Model and were available to advise e.g. schools, on issues of concern.  A 
team of lead consultants were available to fast-track issues of concern and 
provide training. 

• Baseline data would be established.  Success would be measured by 
reference to newly set targets, determined by reference to the revised 
threshold criteria, for a number of key performance indicators.  Performance 
would be reported to Committee at appropriate stages.  

• While acknowledging that improvements had been made in Housing 
Services, including undertaking increased levels of mediation work (JAR 
recommendation 16 – improve housing provision for both single young 
people and families) concern was expressed in relation to the welfare of 
children in homelessness families.   
[...]
ll 2006 
may be relevant to the review. 

RESOLVED: That 
a) Subject to the above considerations the focus of the review be 

approved; 

b) Following consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
the Director of Children’s Services finalise the details of the 
scoping statement, including the timetable; and 

c) The Review Group to comprise of: 
�  Councillor B.F Ashton (as Chairman of the review) 
� Mr C. Lewandowski 
� Councillor G. Lucas 
� Councillor Mrs S.J. Robertson 
� Councillor J.P. Thomas 
� Councillor Ms A.M. Toon 
� Mrs C. Woolley 

  
The meeting ended at 11.45 a.m. CHAIRMAN

4



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8TH AUGUST, 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Paul James, Committee Officer (Scrutiny) on 01432 260460 

 

 
CoverreportforCabinetMemberCYP0.doc  

 PRESENTATION BY CABINET MEMBER (CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE) 

Report By: Director of Corporate and Customer Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To receive a presentation by the Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) 
informing the Committee of policy issues affecting this programme area and the main 
priorities. 

Background 

2. A report from the Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) is attached. 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

AGENDA ITEM 6

5



6



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19TH JUNE, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Councillor Don Rule, Cabinet Member - 
Children's Services on 01531 633703 

 

 
CabinetMembersBriefingreport0.doc  

CABINET MEMBER BRIEFING TO CHILDRENS SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To advise the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee. 

Financial Implications 

2. Service changes will continue to be delivered on a robust invest to save basis in 
order to manage the high costs of placements for children with complex needs.  The 
Directorate budget out-turn was a significant underspend (£647 k.), however this was 
managed through largely one-off savings and the challenges ahead remain.  The 
resources for the Children’s Centre programme are limited and need to be creatively 
delivered. 

Background 

3. The Children & Young People’s Plan for Herefordshire is now published.  It sets the 
scene for change and improvement for 2006-08. 

4. The priorities map for Herefordshire is outlined on page 14 of the Plan and is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

5. The priorities for the Directorate are to demonstrate the improvements required 
following the Joint Area Review report which are outlined in the Joint Area Review 
Improvement Plan, alongside further progress in 14-19 provision, attendance and 
achievement of Looked After Children, increasing young people’s engagement in 
education, employment and training, alongside improvements in suitable housing for 
young people and families. 

6. There is a strong determination to ensure the improvements already made on 
safeguarding are sustained.  The progress on filling the social work vacancies is an 
essential ingredient in that endeavour. 

7. The outcomes identified by the Scrutiny Committee on 31st May, as important for the 
new management arrangements to deliver, will assist me as Cabinet Member in the 
testing of the planning and delivery of service changes and delivery. 

8. The Children’s Centres development programme across Herefordshire will bring a 
significant expansion of services. 

7



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19TH JUNE, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Councillor Don Rule, Cabinet Member - 
Children's Services on 01531 633703 

 

 
CabinetMembersBriefingreport0.doc  

9. The fostering regulation report 2006 has demonstrated significant improvements in 
standards and improved safeguarding practice.  The revised regulation inspection 
framework means another inspection in January 2007. 

Challenges 

10. There are currently 2 primary schools with notices to improve. 

11. The performance management challenge remains and the performance function in 
the Directorate will be established quickly to assist in demonstrating the grasp on 
how we are doing and what steps are needed to further improve or mitigate 
concerns. 

12. I receive a monthly report on key performance matters and the on-going scrutiny of 
the JAR improvement plan will ensure that any key issues are highlighted and 
resolved. 

13. The Children & Young People’s Partnership Board will agree governance and 
executive arrangements in July 2006.  This is a challenge but one which will be met 
with enthusiasm by the Board. 

14. The School Review programme is in progress and recommendations and further 
consultation will challenge schools to consider more formal collaboration as a model 
for sustaining local schools. 

15. The JAR improvement plan will continue to need our attention.  The Annual 
Performance Assessment of the Council’s Children’s Services will give us a 
benchmark for demonstrating the improvements in the CPA scores later in 2006.  
The DfES review report will be received prior to the Scrutiny Committee meeting and 
this will also give evidence of the determination to improve. 

16. The APA self-assessment is attached for consideration (Appendix 2). 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee note the Cabinet 
Member’s report. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None identified. 

8



 1

APPENDIX 1 

The Partnership Board’s Priorities for Improving Outcomes. 

The improvements in outcomes will be at the heart of the Herefordshire Children’s and Young 
People’s Plan.  Herefordshire’s priorities have been agreed by the Partnership Board.  These 
priorities were (2005) mapped against the Herefordshire Plan ambitions and Herefordshire Council 
objectives, as follows: 

A PRIORITIES MAP FOR CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE IN HEREFORDSHIRE 

CHANGE FOR 
CHILDREN 
AGENDA 

OUTCOMES
[...]
robust information.  Health organisations have developed 
strategies such as translation of leaflets on accessing health services; establishment of 
a health visitor led drop-in group for Portuguese mothers and young children; and 
developing multi-agency links to explore data issues.  However, the pace of ethnic 
change is such that this work is becoming more urgent.   

• Implementing the Children, Young People, and Maternity NSF.  Although this is 
a 10-year implementation date, the need to performance manage the implementation 
of the NSF locally has been recognised.  A baseline audit is underway and this will be 
used to develop an action plan to ensure effective work towards 10-year 
implementation. 
For full details of targets and timetables please see health plans, particularly 
the Local Delivery Plan. 
  

Staying safe 

 
The JAR rated Staying Safe as ‘inadequate’. (1). 
 
Related evidence: JAR self-assessment (pp 13/14 and 21-22) 
   JAR Report (pp 17-21) 
   Children and Young People’s Plan (pp 30-31) 
                               APA Dataset.  
The JAR rated safeguarding in Herefordshire as inadequate. The JAR 
Performance Improvement Action Plan includes full details of all the 
measures taken to address the recommendations in the JAR Report. 
 
Safeguarding activity including children in need of protection   
 
The JAR Action Plan has taken forward all the recommendations. Considerable progress 
has been made on: 
 
Recs1-4 
• Realigning and confirming thresholds within the Child Concern Model for social work 

involvement. As a result the number of referrals to the duty service and the number of 
initial assessments completed has risen. A steady increase is expected in referral 
activity over the coming year towards the target of 210/10,000 (CH141). 

• Ensuring all contacts with the duty social work team are recorded with new systems in 
place and additional supervisory and casework monitoring arrangements.  A 
reconfiguration of the duty system 
[...]
VICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19TH JUNE, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Sue Fiennes, Director of Children's Services on 
01432 260039 

 

 
JOINTAREAREVIEWIMPROVEMENTPLANreport0.doc  

 JOINT AREA REVIEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Report By: SUE FIENNES, DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To advise on the latest position on progress with the JAR improvement Plan. 

Financial Implications 

2. The Directorate budget for 2006-07 has an allocation of £100 k. to contribute to 
improvement on safeguarding and funds have been secured to deliver further 
safeguarding checks. 

Considerations 

3. The attached revised Joint Area Review (JAR) improvement plan (Appendix 1) has 
now been accepted by Department for Education & Skills (DfES). 

4. The DfES review is concluded and discussions are on-going between the Council 
and DfES about the proposals to ensure sustained improvement at the right pace.  
The DfES review report will go forward to the Minister for Children & Families with 
recommendations as to how to move forward. 

5. There is a significant statement in the report which confirms the improvements and 
actions already completed: 

“the key message … is that the response to the JAR has been positive and services 
have improved as a result”. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT Committee note the progress outlined in the report and request 
any further information to assist in measuring the outcomes 
outlined by the Committee on 31st May. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

39



40



 

 

 

1

APPENDIX 1 

 

Herefordshire  

Change for Children Programme 

 
Action for a Better Herefordshire for all 

Children and Young People 

 

 

 

 
JAR PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

We are delighted to endorse this Plan. It demonstrates the 

Council’s commitment to raise the standard for children’s 

services. It is an integral part of all we ar
[...]
,Ivan  ivan.powell@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 
Roger Little   rlittle@connexions-hw.org.uk 
Sally Stucke  sally.stucke@herefordpct.nhs.uk 
Selfe, Lorna  lselfe@herefordshire.gov.uk 
Sharon Gray  sharon.gray@lsc.gov.uk 
Sheppard,John shughes@haywood-high.hereford.sch.uk 
Sian Bailey   admin@blackmarston.hereford.sch.uk 
Sue Doheny   sue.doheny@herefordpct.nhs.uk 
Turner,Mark  mark.turner@westmercia.pnn.police 

80



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19TH JUNE, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Sue Fiennes, Director of Children's Services on 
01432 260039 

 
190606THEEFFECTOFHOMELESSNESSOFYOUNGPEOPLEINHEREFORDSHRIE0.doc  

 THE EFFECT OF HOMELESSNESS OF YOUNG 
PEOPLE IN HEREFORDSHIRE 

Report By: SUE FIENNES, DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To advise on the work-in-progress to improve the experience of young people and 
families requiring suitable housing. 

Financial Implications 

2. The resources available to provide suitable housing are stretched.  Council capital 
and revenue resources are being targeted to improve the position and prevent 
homelessness.  The Supporting People programme of housing support is also being 
prioritised to assist. 

Considerations 

3. An important issue for young people in Herefordshire is the lack of affordable housing 
and associated homelessness. Average house prices within the County, associated 
with national market trends and inward migration of older affluent households, have 
continued to rise at a faster rate than regional and national house price averages and 
local wage levels. 

4. Homelessness in Herefordshire has therefore been rising at an alarming rate leading 
to an increasing reliance on the use of temporary accommodation including Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation both for young people and families with children. Similarly, 
move-on opportunities for vulnerable young people including Care Leavers have 
been limited thereby compromising the Council’s ability to ensure the best possible 
housing outcomes for children in all instances. This theme was reflected in the Joint 
Area Review Report, leading to an associated recommendation around improving 
access to housing for young people and families. 

5. Whilst national housing market and economic trends will continue to limit the ability of 
local authorities to respond to the challenge of providing sufficient affordable housing, 
progress in tackling the levels of homelessness in Herefordshire has been dramatic 
in recent months. Furthermore, a great deal is being done to improve the housing 
chances of vulnerable young people and families with children in responding to the 
specific challenges identified within the JAR. 

6. Homelessness and Housing Advice Services returned in-house from contracted-out 
arrangements in April 2006 and an associated shift in focus towards homelessness 
prevention has lead to a reduction in homelessness application levels and a 
reduction in the number of cases where a full homelessness duty was accepted. 
Indeed, the employment of prevention officers prior to April 1st 2006 led to the 

AGENDA ITEM 8

81



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19TH JUNE, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Sue Fiennes, Director of Children's Services on 
01432 260039 

 
190606THEEFFECTOFHOMELESSNESSOFYOUNGPEOPLEINHEREFORDSHRIE0.doc  

number of homelessness acceptance levels dropping from and out-turn of 510 in 
04/05 to 416 in 05/06. 

7. Associated with this trend, the number of families occupying temporary Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation has fallen from a high of 55 in January 2006 to 30 at the 
end of May 2006. 

8. There remains a shortage of single-person accommodation within the County and it 
is estimated that the average length of stay in temporary accommodation for young 
people is twice that of adults and families. However, a great deal is being done to 
improve the housing opportunities of vulnerable young people, including Care 
Leavers, much of which is reflected within the JAR Performance Improvement Action 
Plan and some of which started before the review.  

• Home Point allocation policies now enable Priority Status to be given to Care 
Leavers at the earliest possible stage thereby improving re-housing chances 
upon leaving care. 

• Mediation Services have been developed to help tackle the issue of parental 
evictions leading to young homelessness. Out of 13 cases referred to mediation 
services, 9 have led to young people being kept out of Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation. 

• A new Social Housing Agreement has been drafted which emphasises the need 
for single-person accommodation to be prioritised within new affordable housing 
development commissioned by Strategic Housing 

• £500k Capital investment has led to the purchase of 4 houses for young people 
leaving care in partnership between Childrens Services, Strategic Housing and a 
local Registered Social Landlord. 

• A further 2 units of accommodation are to be provided through conversion works 
under a partnership between a local Registered Social Landlord and Strategic 
Housing. Plans are also in development to create 4 accommodation units through 
the conversion of a former hostel to provide housing for vulnerable young people 
aligned with housing-related support services from the Supported Housing for 
Young Persons Project (SHYPP). 

• Floating support services to Care Leavers and other vulnerable young people are 
being expanded through additional funding from the Supporting People 
programme. 

• Protocols are currently under development to enable improved co-operation 
between Childrens Services and housing  providers regarding the handling of 
families and young people where a tenancy or housing is at risk.  

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT Committee note the report and advise on any further information 
required which would build on the scrutiny review b

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 19th June, 2006 at 10.00 
a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor 
 

B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 

   
 Councillors N.J.J. Davies, G. Lucas, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, 

Mrs. S.J. Robertson, D.C. Taylor, Mrs E.A. Taylor, 
Ms. A.M. Toon and W.J. Walling 

 

Church Members Mr. A. Geach (Church of England) and J.D. Griffin 
(Roman Catholic Church) 

  
Teacher 

Representatives 
C. Lewandowski (Secondary School teachers) 

  
Headteacher 

Representatives 
Miss S. Peate (Primary Sector Headteachers) 

  
In attendance: Councillors: Mrs. A.E. Gray, D.W. Rule MBE (Cabinet Member - 

Children and Young People) and R.M. Wilson 
  
  
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor J.P. Thomas. 
  
10. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no substitutes. 
  
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
12. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 No suggestions for areas of scrutiny were received from members of the public. 
  
13. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st May 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
14. PRESENTATION BY CABINET MEMBER (CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE)   
  
 The Committee received a presentation by the Cabinet Member (Children and 

Young People). 
 
A report had been prepared by the Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2006 

 
outlining the issues affecting the programme area and highlighting some of the 
specific challenges for 2006/07. 
 
In presenting his report the Cabinet Member highlighted in particular: 

 

• The need to demonstrate that improvements had been made following the 
Joint Area Review.  This would include showing there was a strong 
determination to ensure that the improvements already made on 
safeguarding were being sustained and that progress had been made on 
filling social work vacancies. 

• That Herefordshire’s priorities have been agreed by the Partnership Board 
and these had been mapped against the Herefordshire Plan ambitions and 
Herefordshire Council’s objectives. A map of the priorities was included at 
Appendix 1 to the report.  While the Children & Young People’s Plan had 
been published it would need to be a flexible document as further strategies 
and regulation may arise from the education green paper at the end of the 
year. 

• Overall the school accumulated balances had reduced following reports that 
government may enable a proportion of unspent budgets to be recouped. 

• The Annual Performance Assessment (APA) of the Council’s Children’s 
Services, attached to the report at appendix 2, will give the Services a 
benchmark for demonstrating the improvements in the Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment CPA) scores. 

 
The Committee noted the report by the Cabinet Member. The following is an outline 
of the responses or comments made during the ensuing questioning of the Cabinet 
Member. 
 

• Arising from concerns over the effect on surrounding primary schools and 
one high school, the Leader of the Council had requested a meeting with the 
Secretary of State concerning the proposal for a Steiner Academy.  An area 
of concern was the use of capital funding.  While it was acknowledged that 
funding would be from different capital streams, it was considered that 
funding could be better put to clearing some of the backlog of maintenance in 
County schools.  A further concern was that a Steiner Academy would not be 
obliged to meet the many national achievement targets. 

• Responding to questions on improving dental health of children (JAR – being 
healthy) the Director of Children’s Services reported that improvements were 
being driven by the Primary Care Trust through school engagement; better 
access to clinics and an increased number of dentists signing up to the NHS 
contract.  The possibility of water fluoridation had been considered by the 
Health Scrutiny Committee.  It was suggested that the Director of Public 
Health be invited to a future meeting to discuss child and young people’s 
health care issues. 

• The Director of Children’s Services confirmed that the realigning and 
confirming of thresholds within the Child Concern Model for social work 
involvement had taken place.  While the number of referrals was likely to 
increase the system would be monitored to identify any trends. 

• Efforts were being made to address both the number of vacancies in various 
areas e.g. social workers and occupational therapists, and the balance 
between agency and full time employees. 

• Responding to questions on the JAR priority “increase the percentage of 
babies who are breast fed…” the Committee noted that this work would have 
been undertaken through Children Centres, however, currently work was 
being targeted at certain areas. 

 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2006 

 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for his report and response to the 
Committee’s questioning. 

  
15. JOINT AREA REVIEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN   
  
 The Committee were advised on the latest progress with the Joint Area Review 

(JAR) Improvement Plan. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services reported that the revised Joint Area Review 
(JAR) Improvement Plan, appended to the report at appendix 1, had been accepted 
by the Department for Education and Skills (DfES).  She highlighted a significant 
statement in the report that “the response to the JAR has been positive and services 
have improved as a result”.  She further reported that discussions were on going with 
the DfES about the proposals to ensure sustained improvement at the right pace.  A 
meeting was planned with the Minister for Children & Families11th July following 
which a further report would be made to Committee. 
 
She further reported that since the agenda had been issued JAR Recommendations: 
5 - 1) “Build on existing CCM” had been completed.  5 – 2) “Establish interagency 
common processes…” had been completed; 6 – 1) “Training for new CAF…” was on 
track and due to be completed in September 2006; 15 – 1) “Ensure effective co-
ordination of all consultations...” had been completed and 15 – 2) “Produce and 
develop a framework…” was on track for completion.  Work was on–going to 
address the remaining key issues. 
 
RESOLVED: That progress against the JAR Improvement Plan as set out in the 

report and reported above be noted and further monitoring 
reports be presented to future meetings. 

  
16. THE EFFECT OF HOMELESSNESS OF YOUNG PEOPLE IN HEREFORDSHIRE   
  
 The Committee was advised of the work-in-progress to improve the experience of 

young people and families requiring suitable housing. 
 
The agenda report indicated the current housing situation and highlighted that the 
lack of affordable housing and associated homelessness was an important issue for 
young people in Herefordshire.  However, a great deal was being done to improve 
the housing opportunities of vulnerable young people, including Care Leavers, much 
of which was reflected in the JAR Performance Improvement Action Plan. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services reported that management of the Homelessness 
and Housing Advice Services had returned to the Council and an associated shift in 
focus towards homelessness prevention had lead to a reduction in homelessness 
applications.  
 
During the course of discussion the Committee noted that while the Leaving Care 
Team supported and planned the transition of young people, unfortunately, despite 
assistance by the Team, a small number were in unsuitable accommodation.  This 
concern had been identified by the Corporate Parent Working Group.   
 
The Committee further noted that the Mediation Service had been developed to help 
tackle the issue of parental evictions leading to young homelessness.  The Service 
also offered support to schools to raise awareness and assist in tackling problems. 
 
Additional funding had been secured from the Supporting People programme to 
expand and deliver ‘floating support services’ to Care Leavers and other vulnerable 
young people. 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2006 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
17. MR. H. LEWIS, HEAD OF SOCIAL CARE (CHILDREN)   
  
 The Chairman reported that Mr H Lewis, Head of Social Care (Children), would be 

leaving the authority at the end of July after serving this authority since its inception 
in 1998 and having previously served for many years with the former Herefordshire 
and Worcestershire County Council.   The Chairman and Committee thanked Mr 
Lewis for his commitment to social care in the County and wished him well for the 
future. 

  
18. MISS S.M. PEATE   
  
 The Chairman reported that this had been Miss S.M. Peate’s last meeting, as she 

would be leaving the authority.  The Chairman thanked Miss Peate for her 
contribution to the work of the Committee as Headteacher representative for the 
Primary Schools and for her work as Head of Little Dewchurch CE Primary School.  
The Committee wished her well for the future. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


